

Robert L. Stepan  
Ryan R. Shaffer  
James C. Murnion  
Victoria K.M. Gannon  
Meyer, Shaffer & Stepan, PLLP  
430 Ryman Street  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Tel: (406) 543-6929  
Fax: (406) 721-1799  
rob@mss-lawfirm.com  
ryan@mss-lawfirm.com  
james@mss-lawfirm.com  
katy@mss-lawfirm.com

Matthew L. Merrill (appearing *pro hac vice*)  
Merrill Law, LLC  
1401 Delgany Street, #404  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel: (303) 947-4453  
matthew@merrillwaterlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION**

TRACY CAEKAERT, and CAMILLIA )  
MAPLEY, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
vs. )  
)  
WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT )  
SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC., and )  
WATCH TOWER BIBLE AND TRACT )  
SOCIETY OF PENNSYLVANIA., )  
)  
Defendants, )  
)

---

Case No. CV-20-52-BLG-SPW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN  
RESPONSE TO  
DEFENDANTS' JOINT  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT (ECF NO. 346)**

///

///

///

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF RESPONSE.....	1
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....	2
SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
1. Defendants operated as one to appoint, train, and control the Hardin elders....	3
DEFENDANTS OWED DUTIES TO PLAINTIFFS .....	4
1. Defendants’ Motion is Based on an Incomplete Recitation of Montana Law on the Legal Duty to Protect Third Persons from Harm. ....	5
2. Defendants Affirmatively Undertook a Duty to Plaintiffs. ....	7
3. Statutory Duty.....	10
4. Taking Charge of a Person Having Dangerous Propensities. ....	12
5. Fiduciary Duty .....	14
6. Duty to Hire, Train, Supervise Agents .....	17
7. Defendants’ Constitutional Argument.....	18
8. Defendants’ Out of Jurisdiction Cases. ....	21
PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Davis v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints</i> , 852 P.2d 640 (Mont. 1993).....	6, 15, 20
<i>Deist v. Wacholz</i> , 678 P.2d 188 (Mont. 1984).....	6
<i>Doe v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 957 F.Supp.2d 1225, 1232-35 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	23
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 814 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2002) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Liberatore</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 742 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	20
<i>Fisher v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 181 P.3d 601 (Mont. 2008).....	11
<i>Fortin v. The Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Maine 2005).....	22
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Gliko v. Permann</i> , 130 P.3d 155 (Mont. 2006).....	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Agric. Research and Tech. Group, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	2
<i>Langford v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 677 N.Y.S.2d 436 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	18, 20

*May Dept. Store v. Graphic Process Co.*,  
637 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1980) .....2

*Md. Cas. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Ct.*,  
460 P.3d 882 (Mont. 2020)..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 12

*Moses v. Diocese of Colorado*,  
863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993).....23

*Nelson v. Driscoll*,  
983 P.2d 972 (Mont. 1999).....13

*Peschel v. City of Missoula*,  
664 F.Supp.2d 1149 (D. Mont. 2009).....17

*Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial  
Presbyterian Church*,  
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 18, 19

*Prindel v. Ravalli County*,  
133 P.3d 165 (Mont. 2006).....6, 10

*Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs.*,  
603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979) .....2

*Roman Catholic Bishop v. Super. Ct.*,  
50 Cal. Rptr. 2d 399 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 1996).....19

*Segal v. City of Bozeman*,  
No. CV 09-76-BU-DLC-RWA, 2013 WL 12344339  
(D. Mont. Nov. 18, 2013) .....7, 17

*Torcaso v. Watkins*,  
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....19

*Vollmer v. Bramlette*,  
594 F.Supp. 243 (D. Mont. 1984).....7, 17

**Statutes**

Revised Codes of Montana § 10-1303 .....11

Revised Codes of Montana § 10-1304 (1977) .....11

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 314–20) .....6, 12  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319..... 6, 12, 13  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874.....14
